sought or any such reports which was never generated by 

the PIO or the department cannot be furnished to seeker 

and hence PIO cannot be held liable under Section 2(f) of 

the RTI Act. 

c. The PIO, Dr. Shubhra Bhonsle has attracted penalty of    

Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) on 

account of delay caused on her part and the Director, 

Directorate of Health Services is hereby directed to recover 

the said amount for with and submit compliance to that 

effect on 20/01/2026 accordingly. 

d.  In so far the contention of certain documents being